“ AHON Purchase Agreement ” means that certain Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of October 18, 2010, by and among House 
of Nuts Acquisition Corporation, AHON Holding Corp., Inc., Olympus Growth Fund IV, L.P., and the other sellers signatory thereto.  

“ Base Consideration ” means eight hundred sixty million dollars ($860,000,000).  

“ Business ” means the business of the Company Group as currently conducted of manufacturing and distributing private label Trail 
Mix, Snacks Nuts, Dried Fruit or Fruit and Nut Snacks Bars currently manufactured or sold by the Company Group.

[...]

“ Contract ” means any binding agreement, arrangement, understanding, commitment, instrument, lease, license, mortgage, 
indenture, note, debenture, credit agreement, security agreement or other contract, whether or not in writing.  

“ Deductible Amount ” means an amount equal to four million three hundred thousand dollars ($4,300,000).  

“ Distribution Waterfall ” is defined in, and shall be calculated in accordance with, the “ Distribution Waterfall ” attached hereto as 
Exhibit A , which shall be updated as necessary by the Company prior to the Closing.  

“ Environmental Laws ” means all applicable federal, state, local and foreign statutes, regulations, ordinances, orders, decrees, or

[...]

meaning of Section 414(b), (c), (m) or (o) of the Code or Section 4001 of ERISA.  

“ Escrow Agent ” means Citibank, National Association.  

“ Escrow Agreement ” means the escrow agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B .  

“ Escrow Amount ” means cash in the amount of forty-three million dollars ($43,000,000).  

“ Escrow Fund ” means the Escrow Amount deposited into escrow pursuant to the Escrow Agreement.  

“ Exchange Act ” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.  

“ Final Merger Consideration ” means an amount equal to the sum of (i) the Aggregate Initial Consideration, (ii) any payments